## 2017 No. 34 (C. 3)

### **ROADS**

# The Roads (Miscellaneous Provisions) (2010 Act) (Commencement No. 1) Order (Northern Ireland) 2017

*Made - - - - 25th January 2017* 

The Department for Infrastructure(a), makes the following Order in exercise of the powers conferred by section 9(2) of the Roads (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 2010(b).

#### Citation

**1.** This Order may be cited as the Roads (Miscellaneous Provisions) (2010 Act) (Commencement No. 1) Order (Northern Ireland) 2017.

#### Appointed day

**2.** The day appointed for the coming into operation of the provisions of the Roads (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 2010 specified in the Schedule is 4th September 2017.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department for Infrastructure on 25th January 2017

(L.S.)

Tom Reid

A senior officer of the Department for Infrastructure

<sup>(</sup>a) 2016 c. 5 (N.I.)

**<sup>(</sup>b)** 2010 c. 14 (N.I.)

# Provisions coming into operation on 4th September 2017

Provision of the Act	Subject Matter
Section 6	Prohibition or restriction of use of public roads in connection with special events.
Schedule 1	Schedule to be inserted as Schedule 3A to the Road Traffic Regulation (Northern Ireland) Order 1997.
Schedule 2, paragraphs 3 to 5 and 6(1) and (2) and section 8(1) so far as relating to those paragraphs	Minor and consequential amendments.
Schedule 3, the entries relating to the Street Works (Northern Ireland) Order 1995 and the Street Works (Amendment) (Northern Ireland) Order 2007 (and section 8(2) so far as relating to those entries)	Repeals.

#### **EXPLANATORY NOTE**

(This note is not part of the Order)

This Order brings into operation the last remaining provisions of the Roads (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act (Northern Ireland) 2010.

© Crown copyright 2017

Printed in the UK by The Stationery Office Limited under the authority and superintendence of Carol Tullo, Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office being the Government Printer for Northern Ireland and the Officer appointed to print Acts of the Northern Ireland Assembly.



£4.25

NI2017012525 01/2017 19585